

No. 16-658

In the Supreme Court of the United States

CHARMAINE HAMER, PETITIONER

v.

NEIGHBORHOOD HOUSING SERVICES OF CHICAGO
AND FANNIE MAE, RESPONDENTS

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT
OF APPEALS FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS

Brian P. Brooks
Damien G. Stewart
FANNIE MAE
3900 Wisconsin Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20016
Counsel for Fannie Mae

Jeff Nowak
Gwendolyn B. Morales
FRANCZEK RADELET PC
300 South Wacker Drive
Chicago, Illinois 60606
(312) 986-0300
jn@franczek.com
*Counsel for Neighborhood
Housing Services of Chicago*

Linda T. Coberly
Counsel of Record
Daniel J. Fazio
Benjamin M. Ostrander
Kara E. Cooper
WINSTON & STRAWN LLP
35 West Wacker Drive
Chicago, Illinois 60601
(312) 558-5600
lcoberly@winston.com

Stephanie A. Maloney
Matthew J. Mezger
Ilan Wurman
WINSTON & STRAWN LLP
1700 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
Counsel for Fannie Mae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	7
I. Given both its nature and its statutory basis, the 30-day limit in Rule 4(a)(5)(C) must be considered a jurisdictional rule.	7
A. Time limits for notices of appeal are quintessentially jurisdictional because they define when one court’s power ends and another’s begins.	8
B. Contrary to Petitioner’s argument, the 30-day limit in Rule 4(a)(5)(C) <i>does</i> have a statutory basis.....	14
1. When Rule 4(a)(5)(C) was promulgated, the 30-day limit on extensions was an explicit statutory requirement.	15
2. Congress’s 1991 amendment did not have the legal effect of eliminating the rule’s jurisdictional force.	17
II. Even if the 30-day limit in Rule 4(a)(5)(C) is <i>not</i> jurisdictional, it must be enforced here.....	24

A. Rule 4(a)(5)(C) is mandatory and thus not subject to equitable exceptions.....	25
B. Even if Rule 4(a)(5)(C) <i>were</i> subject to equitable exceptions, the unique circumstances doctrine would not apply here.....	30
C. Respondents did not waive or forfeit their ability to invoke Rule 4(a)(C)(5) as a mandatory claim-processing rule.....	32
CONCLUSION	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Allender v. Raytheon Aircraft Co.</i> , 439 F.3d 1236 (10th Cir. 2006)	32
<i>Almendarez-Torres v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 224 (1998)	21
<i>Bowles v. Russell</i> , 551 U.S. 205 (2007)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Browder v. Dir., Dep't. of Corr. of Ill.</i> , 434 U.S. 257 (1978)	11, 25, 27
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2751 (2014)	23
<i>Cannon v. Univ. of Chi.</i> , 441 U.S. 677 (1979)	21
<i>Dir. of Revenue of Mo. v. CoBank ACB</i> , 531 U.S. 316 (2001)	23
<i>Eberhart v. United States</i> , 546 U.S. 12 (2005)	10, 28
<i>Gonzalez v. Thaler</i> , 565 U.S. 134 (2012)	25
<i>Greenlaw v. United States</i> , 554 U.S. 237 (2008)	35
<i>Griggs v. Provident Consumer Disc. Co.</i> , 459 U.S. 56 (1982)	9, 10, 11, 25

<i>Harris Truck Lines, Inc. v. Cherry Meat Packers, Inc.</i> , 371 U.S. 215 (1962)	30
<i>Hollins v. Dep't of Corr.</i> , 191 F.3d 1324 (11th Cir. 1999)	30
<i>In re Home & Family, Inc.</i> , 85 F.3d 478 (10th Cir. 1996)	30
<i>Houston v. Lack</i> , 487 U.S. 266 (1988)	27
<i>Jennings v. Stephens</i> , 135 S. Ct. 793 (2015)	34, 35
<i>Joshi v. Ashcroft</i> , 389 F.3d 732 (7th Cir. 2004)	9, 13
<i>Kontrick v. Ryan</i> , 540 U.S. 443 (2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kraus v. Consol. Rail Corp.</i> , 899 F.2d 1360 (3d Cir. 1990).....	30
<i>Manrique v. United States</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1266 (2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>N. Pipeline Constr. Co. v. Marathon Pipeline Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 50 (1982).....	16
<i>Panhorst v. United States</i> , 241 F.3d 367 (4th Cir. 2001)	31
<i>Props. Unlimited Inc. Realtors v. Cendant Mobility Servs.</i> , 384 F.3d 917 (7th Cir. 2004).....	31

<i>Schacht v. United States</i> , 398 U.S. 58 (1970)	28
<i>St. John’s United Church of Christ v. City of Chicago</i> , 401 F. Supp. 2d 887 (N.D. Ill. 2005), <i>aff’d</i> , 502 F.3d 616 (7th Cir. 2007).....	37
<i>Thompson v. INS</i> , 375 U.S. 384 (1964)	27, 30
<i>Torres v. Oakland Scavenger Co.</i> , 487 U.S. 312 (1988)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Trainmen v. Balt. & Ohio R. Co.</i> , 331 U.S. 519 (1947)	21
<i>Trepanier v. City of Blue Island</i> , 364 F. App’x 260 (7th Cir. 2010).....	33, 34
<i>United States v. Beggerly</i> , 524 U.S. 38 (1998)	26
<i>United States v. Brockamp</i> , 519 U.S. 347 (1997)	26
<i>United States v. Curry</i> , 47 U.S. (6 How.) 106 (1848)	14
<i>United States v. Madrid</i> , 633 F.3d 1222 (10th Cir. 2011)	35
<i>United States v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725 (1993)	36
<i>United States v. Pogue</i> , 19 F.3d 663 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	37

<i>United States v. Robinson</i> , 361 U.S. 220 (1960)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Singletary</i> , 471 F.3d 193 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	33
<i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951)	35
<i>Wolfsohn v. Hankin</i> , 376 U.S. 203 (1964)	30
<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1074 (2015)	21
<i>Young v. United States</i> , 535 U.S. 43 (2002)	29
<i>Zuni Pub. Sch. Dist. No. 89 v. Dep't of Educ.</i> , 550 U.S. 81 (2007)	22, 23

CONSTITUTION, STATUTES, AND REGULATIONS

U.S. Const. art. III § 1	15
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	36
28 U.S.C. § 2107.....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 2111.....	29
Pub. L. No. 80-773 (June 25, 1948), 62 Stat. 963.....	15, 16, 17
Pub. L. No. 81-72 (May 24, 1949), 63 Stat. 104–05.....	16

Pub. L. No. 95-598 (Nov. 6, 1978), 92 Stat. 2672.....	16
Pub. L. No. 102-198 (Dec. 9, 1991), 105 Stat. 1267.....	18, 20
Pub. L. No. 102-198 (Dec. 9, 1991), 105 Stat. 1623.....	20
Rules Enabling Act, Pub. L. No. 73-415, 48 Stat. 1064.....	17
U.S. Code v.3 Titles 27–42 (1946)	17
U.S. Code v.12 Titles 27–29 (1988)	16

RULES

Fed. R. App. P. 3	12, 28
Fed. R. App. P. 3(a)(1).....	28
Fed. R. App. P. 3(a)(2).....	12, 13, 28
Fed. R. App. P. 3 adv. comm. notes.....	12
Fed. R. App. P. 4	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. App. P. 4(a).....	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(4).....	11
Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(5).....	18, 19
Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(5)(A)(ii).....	26
Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(5)(C).....	<i>passim</i>

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(6).....	4, 18, 19, 26
Fed. R. App. P. 4(b).....	6, 25
Fed. R. App. P. 4 adv. comm. notes.....	19
Fed. R. App. P. 26(b).....	10, 26
Fed. R. App. P. 26(b)(1).....	10, 13
Fed. R. Civ. P. 73(a).....	5, 17
Fed. R. Civ. P. 73 adv. comm. notes.....	27
Fed. R. Crim. P. 45(b).....	10
1st Cir. R. 3.0(a).....	37
4th Cir. R. 3(b).....	37
7th Cir. R. 3(c)(1).....	36, 37
7th Cir. R. 28(a).....	37
N.D. Ill. Loc. R. 78.3.....	34
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
H.R. Rep. No. 308, 80th Cong. (1947).....	17
H.R. Rep. No. 322, 102d Cong. (1991).....	20
Rep. of Procedure of Judicial Conf. of the U.S. (Sept. 1990).....	18
Practitioner’s Guide to the United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit (2017).....	37

Practitioner’s Handbook for Appeals to the United States Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit (2017)	37
William Baude & Stephen E. Sachs, <i>The Law of Interpretation</i> , 130 Harv. L. Rev. 1079 (2017)	21, 22
Moore’s Fed. Practice § 304 App.01 (3d ed. 2016)	16
